
Quantity
Percent 
Share

Value
Percent 
Share

Quantity Value Quantity Value

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

          Philippines 1,798,227.00 65,123,660.00 8,107,008.00 211,011,292.00 -77.8 -69.1

0 Food and Live Animals 654,269.00 36.4 21,861,286.00 33.6 1,974,013.00 45,550,912.00 -66.9 -52.0

1 Beverages and Tobacco 63,843.00 3.6 1,600,578.00 2.5 153,010.00 8,552,800.00 -58.3 -81.3

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 110,882.06 6.2 812,969.00 1.2 395,608.00 3,574,375.00 -72.0 -77.3

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 45,979.00 2.6 2,198,818.00 3.4 1,364,480.00 17,483,129.00 -96.6 -87.4

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 24,288.00 1.4 1,092,686.00 1.7 26,894.00 1,385,644.00 -9.7 -21.1

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. c. 102,338.00 5.7 4,878,398.00 7.5 252,674.00 13,239,534.00 -59.5 -63.2

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 293,974.00 16.3 12,437,632.00 19.1 2,331,940.00 28,125,702.00 -87.4 -55.8

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 169,139.00 9.4 14,236,488.00 21.9 636,409.00 71,239,430.00 -73.4 -80.0

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 6,573.00 0.4 357,051.00 0.5 213,081.00 9,186,984.00 -96.9 -96.1

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Elsewhere Classified in the PSCC 326,942.00 18.2 5,647,754.00 8.7 758,899.00 12,672,782.00 -56.9 -55.4

W a t e r 1,797,821.00 65,120,933.00 8,100,531.00 210,765,864.00 -77.8 -69.1

0 Food and Live Animals 653,901.00 36.4 21,859,471.00 33.6 1,968,998.00 45,367,881.00 -66.8 -51.8

1 Beverages and Tobacco 63,843.00 3.6 1,600,578.00 2.5 153,003.00 8,552,552.00 -58.3 -81.3

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels 110,882.00 6.2 812,965.00 1.2 395,582.00 3,573,812.00 -72.0 -77.3

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials 45,979.00 2.6 2,198,818.00 3.4 1,364,479.00 17,483,088.00 -96.6 -87.4

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes 24,288.00 1.4 1,092,686.00 1.7 26,894.00 1,385,631.00 -9.7 -21.1

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. c. 102,337.00 5.7 4,878,347.00 7.5 252,590.00 13,234,178.00 -59.5 -63.1

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material 293,974.00 16.4 12,437,632.00 19.1 2,331,865.00 28,122,510.00 -87.4 -55.8

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 169,137.00 9.4 14,236,434.00 21.9 636,196.00 71,215,666.00 -73.4 -80.0

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 6,567.00 0.4 356,960.00 0.5 212,837.00 9,174,825.00 -96.9 -96.1

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Elsewhere Classified in the PSCC 326,913.00 18.2 5,647,042.00 8.7 758,087.00 12,655,721.00 -56.9 -55.4

A i r 406.00 2,727.00 6,477.00 245,428.00 -93.7 -98.9

0 Food and Live Animals 368.00 90.6 1,815.00 66.6 5,015.00 183,031.00 -92.7 -99.0

1 Beverages and Tobacco - - - - 7.00 248.00 -100.0 -100.0

2 Crude Materials, Inedible,

     Except Fuels a/ b/ 4.00 0.1 26.00 563.00 -99.8 -99.3

3 Mineral Fuels, Lubricants and

     Related Materials - - - - 1.00 41.00 -100.0 -100.0

4 Animal and Vegetable Oils,

     Fats and Waxes - - - - a/ 13.00 -100.0 -100.0

5 Chemical and Related Products, n. e. c. 1.00 0.2 51.00 1.9 84.00 5,356.00 -98.8 -99.0

6 Manufactured Goods Classified

     Chiefly by Material - - - - 75.00 3,192.00 -100.0 -100.0

7 Machinery and Transport Equipment 2.00 0.5 54.00 2.0 213.00 23,764.00 -99.1 -99.8

8 Miscellaneous Manufactured

     Articles 6.00 1.5 91.00 3.3 244.00 12,159.00 -97.5 -99.3

9 Commodities and Transactions not

     Elsewhere Classified in the PSCC 29.00 7.1 712.00 26.1 812.00 17,061.00 -96.4 -95.8

Notes:

            p - Preliminary

            r - Revised
a/ - Quantity less than 0.5 tons
b/ - Percent share less than 0.05

           (-) - No Transaction

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority

Table 1.  Quantity and Value of Domestic Trade by Mode of Transport and Commodity Section: Second Quarter 2020 and 2019
(Quantity in tons, Value in PhP thousand. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.)

Mode of 
Transport and 

Commodity 
Section Code

Commodity Section Description

Second Quarter 2019r Annual Growth Rate (in percent)Second Quarter 2020p



Quantity
Percent 
Share

Value
Percent 
Share

Quantity Value Quantity Value

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)

    Philippines 1,798,227.00 65,123,660.00 8,107,008.00 211,011,292.00 -77.8 -69.1

NCR -                         -               -                        -              826,983.00 50,976,123.00 -100.0 -100.0

CAR -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

III - Central Luzon -                         -               -                        -              1,331,372.00 11,735,935.00 -100.0 -100.0

IVa - CALABARZON 473.00 0.0 13,994.00 0.0 1,148.00 33,009.00 -58.8 -57.6

MIMAROPA Region 98,723.00 5.5 2,995,896.00 4.6 69,663.69 4,375,941.79 41.7 -31.5

V - Bicol Region 274,139.00 15.2 3,907,315.00 6.0 701,631.71 10,246,727.30 -60.9 -61.9

VI - Western Visayas 338,175.00 18.8 18,984,387.00 29.2 693,755.41 29,244,713.99 -51.3 -35.1

VII - Central Visayas 69,919.00 3.9 5,350,372.00 8.2 1,880,070.98 42,549,285.66 -96.3 -87.4

VIII - Eastern Visayas 92,862.00 5.2 7,794,042.00 12.0 334,732.15 30,659,246.40 -72.3 -74.6

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 40,550.00 2.3 1,402,431.00 2.2 55,522.81 3,675,333.25 -27.0 -61.8

X - Northern Mindanao 656,138.00 36.5 16,662,354.00 25.6 1,932,586.03 18,200,785.52 -66.0 -8.5

XI - Davao Region 47,077.00 2.6 1,998,930.00 3.1 28,530.73 833,347.80 65.0 139.9

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 61,951.00 3.4 2,468,661.00 3.8 56,783.37 2,054,048.40 9.1 20.2

XIII - Caraga 91,148.00 5.1 2,997,436.00 4.6 154,882.00 4,948,323.00 -41.2 -39.4

BARMM 27,070.00 1.5 547,840.00 0.8 39,344.00 1,478,469.00 -31.2 -62.9

    W a t e r 1,797,821.00 65,120,933.00 8,100,531.00 210,765,864.00 -77.8 -69.1

NCR -                         -               -                        -              826,983.00 50,976,123.00 -100.0 -100.0

CAR -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

III - Central Luzon -                         -               -                        -              1,331,372.00 11,735,935.00 -100.0 -100.0

IVa - CALABARZON 473.00 0.0 13,994.00 0.0 1,148.00 33,009.00 -58.8 -57.6

MIMAROPA Region 98,714.00 5.5 2,995,709.00 4.6 68,578.00 4,356,164.00 43.9 -31.2

V - Bicol Region 274,120.00 15.2 3,907,225.00 6.0 701,487.00 10,246,356.00 -60.9 -61.9

VI - Western Visayas 338,175.00 18.8 18,984,387.00 29.2 692,874.00 29,077,561.00 -51.2 -34.7

VII - Central Visayas 69,919.00 3.9 5,350,372.00 8.2 1,878,683.00 42,519,389.00 -96.3 -87.4

VIII - Eastern Visayas 92,862.00 5.2 7,794,042.00 12.0 334,728.00 30,659,235.00 -72.3 -74.6

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 40,550.00 2.3 1,402,431.00 2.2 55,480.00 3,673,437.00 -26.9 -61.8

X - Northern Mindanao 656,138.00 36.5 16,662,354.00 25.6 1,932,384.00 18,199,237.00 -66.0 -8.4

XI - Davao Region 46,748.00 2.6 1,997,187.00 3.1 26,618.00 814,772.00 75.6 145.1

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 61,903.00 3.4 2,467,954.00 3.8 55,968.00 2,047,853.00 10.6 20.5

XIII - Caraga 91,148.00 5.1 2,997,436.00 4.6 154,882.00 4,948,323.00 -41.2 -39.4

BARMM 27,070.00 1.5 547,840.00 0.8 39,344.00 1,478,469.00 -31.2 -62.9

    A i r 406.00 2,727.00 6,477.00 245,428.00 -93.7 -98.9

NCR -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

CAR -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

I - Ilocos Region -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

II - Cagayan Valley -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

III - Central Luzon -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

IVa - CALABARZON -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

MIMAROPA Region 9.00 2.2 187.00 6.9 1,085.69 19,777.79 -99.2 -99.1

V - Bicol Region 19.00 4.7 90.00 3.3 144.71 371.30 -86.9 -75.8

VI - Western Visayas -                         -               -                        -              881.41 167,152.99 -100.0 -100.0

VII - Central Visayas -                         -               -                        -              1,387.98 29,896.66 -100.0 -100.0

VIII - Eastern Visayas -                         -               -                        -              4.15 11.40 -100.0 -100.0

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula -                         -               -                        -              42.81 1,896.25 -100.0 -100.0

X - Northern Mindanao -                         -               -                        -              202.03 1,548.52 -100.0 -100.0

XI - Davao Region 329.00 81.0 1,743.00 63.9 1,912.73 18,575.80 -82.8 -90.6

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 48.00 11.8 707.00 25.9 815.37 6,195.40 -94.1 -88.6

XIII - Caraga -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

BARMM -                         -               -                        -              -                          -                          -                      -                           

Notes:
p - Preliminary
r - Revised
(-) - No Transaction
0.0  - percent share is less than 0.05

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority

Table 2.  Quantity and Value of Domestic Trade by Region and Mode of Transport: Second Quarter 2020 and 2019
(Quantity in tons. Value in PhP thousand. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.) 

Mode of Transport and Region

Second Quarter 2019r Annual Growth Rate (in percent)Second Quarter 2020p



Outflow
Percent 
Share

Inflow
Percent 
Share

Balance Outflow Inflow Balance
Outflow Inflow

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Philippines 65,123,660.00 65,123,660.00 0.00 211,011,292.00 211,011,292.00 -0.31 -69.1 -69.1

NCR -                     -                   8,327,863.00 12.8 -8,327,863.00 50,976,123.00 19,198,284.00 31,777,839.00 -100.0 -56.6

CAR -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        -                      -                      -                         -                          

I - Ilocos Region -                     -                   382,117.00 0.6 -382,117.00 -                        882,123.00 -882,123.00 -                         -56.7

II - Cagayan Valley -                     -                   2,550.00 0.0 -2,550.00 -                        10,075.00 -10,075.00 -                         -74.7

III - Central Luzon -                     -                   207,491.00 0.3 -207,491.00 11,735,935.00 2,037,316.00 9,698,619.00 -100.0 -89.8

IVA - CALABARZON 13,994.00 0.0 3,087,546.00 4.7 -3,073,552.00 33,009.00 7,210,023.00 -7,177,014.00 -57.6 -57.2

MIMAROPA Region 2,995,896.00 4.6 2,044,782.00 3.1 951,114.00 4,375,942.00 4,577,524.00 -201,582.00 -31.5 -55.3

V - Bicol Region 3,907,315.00 6.0 2,305,235.00 3.5 1,602,080.00 10,246,727.00 3,354,630.00 6,892,097.00 -61.9 -31.3

VI - Western Visayas 18,984,387.00 29.2 14,943,708.00 22.9 4,040,679.00 29,244,714.00 33,041,104.00 -3,796,390.00 -35.1 -54.8

VII - Central Visayas 5,350,372.00 8.2 11,108,988.00 17.1 -5,758,616.00 42,549,286.00 37,865,311.00 4,683,975.00 -87.4 -70.7

VIII - Eastern Visayas 7,794,042.00 12.0 5,728,705.00 8.8 2,065,337.00 30,659,246.00 19,400,507.00 11,258,739.00 -74.6 -70.5

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 1,402,431.00 2.2 2,109,338.00 3.2 -706,907.00 3,675,333.00 10,117,899.00 -6,442,566.00 -61.8 -79.2

X - Northern Mindanao 16,662,354.00 25.6 3,151,293.00 4.8 13,511,061.00 18,200,786.00 24,642,635.00 -6,441,849.00 -8.5 -87.2

XI - Davao Region 1,998,930.00 3.1 683,550.00 1.0 1,315,380.00 833,348.00 8,189,273.00 -7,355,925.00 139.9 -91.7

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 2,468,661.00 3.8 866,940.00 1.3 1,601,721.00 2,054,048.00 2,930,457.00 -876,409.00 20.2 -70.4

XIII - Caraga 2,997,436.00 4.6 9,673,116.00 14.9 -6,675,680.00 4,948,323.00 36,280,823.00 -31,332,500.00 -39.4 -73.3

BARMM 547,840.00 0.8 500,439.00 0.8 47,401.00 1,478,469.00 1,273,304.00 205,165.00 -62.9 -60.7

W a t e r 65,120,933.00 65,120,933.00 0.00 210,765,864.00 210,765,864.00 -0.31 -69.1 -69.1

NCR -                     -                   8,325,137.00 12.8 -8,325,137.00 50,976,123.00 18,985,510.00 31,990,613.00 -100.0 -100.0

CAR -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        -                      -                      -                         -                          

I - Ilocos Region -                     -                   382,117.00 0.6 -382,117.00 -                        880,645.00 -880,645.00 -                         -143.4

II - Cagayan Valley -                     -                   2,550.00 0.0 -2,550.00 -                        10,075.00 -10,075.00 -                         -125.3

III - Central Luzon -                     -                   207,491.00 0.3 -207,491.00 11,735,935.00 2,037,316.00 9,698,619.00 -98.2 -110.2

IVA - CALABARZON 13,994.00 0.0 3,087,546.00 4.7 -3,073,552.00 33,009.00 7,210,023.00 -7,177,014.00 9,253.6 -142.6

MIMAROPA Region 2,995,709.00 4.6 2,044,782.00 3.1 950,927.00 4,356,164.00 4,576,136.00 -219,972.00 -53.1 -79.2

V - Bicol Region 3,907,225.00 6.0 2,305,235.00 3.5 1,601,990.00 10,246,356.00 3,352,212.00 6,894,144.00 -77.5 -52.2

VI - Western Visayas 18,984,387.00 29.2 14,943,708.00 22.9 4,040,679.00 29,077,561.00 33,036,049.00 -3,958,488.00 -48.6 -87.8

VII - Central Visayas 5,350,372.00 8.2 11,108,987.00 17.1 -5,758,615.00 42,519,389.00 37,859,833.00 4,659,556.00 -73.9 -115.2

VIII - Eastern Visayas 7,794,042.00 12.0 5,728,705.00 8.8 2,065,337.00 30,659,235.00 19,397,205.00 11,262,030.00 -81.3 -89.4

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula 1,402,431.00 2.2 2,109,338.00 3.2 -706,907.00 3,673,437.00 10,115,523.00 -6,442,086.00 -42.6 -107.0

X - Northern Mindanao 16,662,354.00 25.6 3,151,293.00 4.8 13,511,061.00 18,199,237.00 24,638,784.00 -6,439,547.00 -82.7 -45.2

XI - Davao Region 1,997,187.00 3.1 683,550.00 1.0 1,313,637.00 814,772.00 8,186,301.00 -7,371,529.00 -16.1 -84.0

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 2,467,954.00 3.8 866,940.00 1.3 1,601,014.00 2,047,853.00 2,926,937.00 -879,084.00 -57.7 -45.3

XIII - Caraga 2,997,436.00 4.6 9,673,116.00 14.9 -6,675,680.00 4,948,323.00 36,280,187.00 -31,331,864.00 95.5 -118.4

BARMM 547,840.00 0.8 500,439.00 0.8 47,401.00 1,478,469.00 1,273,127.00 205,342.00 -66.2 -96.3

A i r 2,727.00 2,727.00 0.00 245,428.00 245,428.00 0.00 -98.9 -98.9

NCR -                     -                   2,726.00 100.0 -2,726.00 -                        212,774.00 -212,774.00 -                         -98.7

CAR -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        -                      -                      -                         -                          

I - Ilocos Region -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        1,478.00 -1,478.00 -                         -100.0

II - Cagayan Valley -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        -                      -                      -                         -                          

III - Central Luzon -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        -                      -                      -                         -                          

IVA - CALABARZON -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        -                      -                      -                         -                          

MIMAROPA Region 187.00 6.9 -                      -                   187.00 19,778.00 1,388.00 18,390.00 -99.1 -100.0

V - Bicol Region 90.00 3.3 -                      -                   90.00 371.00 2,418.00 -2,047.00 -75.7 -100.0

VI - Western Visayas -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    167,153.00 5,055.00 162,098.00 -100.0 -100.0

VII - Central Visayas -                     -                   1.00 0.0 -1.00 29,897.00 5,478.00 24,419.00 -100.0 -100.0

VIII - Eastern Visayas -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    11.00 3,302.00 -3,291.00 -100.0 -100.0

IX - Zamboanga Peninsula -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    1,896.00 2,376.00 -480.00 -100.0 -100.0

X - Northern Mindanao -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    1,549.00 3,851.00 -2,302.00 -100.0 -100.0

XI - Davao Region 1,743.00 63.9 -                      -                   1,743.00 18,576.00 2,972.00 15,604.00 -90.6 -100.0

XII - SOCCSKSARGEN 707.00 25.9 -                      -                   707.00 6,195.00 3,520.00 2,675.00 -88.6 -100.0

XIII - Caraga -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        636.00 -636.00 -                         -                          

BARMM -                     -                   -                      -                   -                    -                        177.00 -177.00 -                         183.9

Notes:
p - Preliminary
r - Revised
(-) - No Transaction
0.0  - percent share is less than 0.05

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority          

Table 3.  Total Value of Domestic Trade Balances in the Philippines by Mode of Transport and Region: Second  Quarter 2020 and 2019
(Value in PhP thousand. Details may not add up to total due to rounding.)

Mode of Transport and Region

Second Quarter 2020p Second Quarter 2019r Annual Growth Rate (in percent)


